PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
	N	ame	Execution Date
Lightspeed Technology	Inc.		03/13/2006
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	TA		
Name: B	ank of America, N.	A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address: 80	00 Fifth Avenue		
Internal Address:	loor 37		
City: S	eattle		
State/Country:	VASHINGTON		
Postal Code: 98	8104		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 8		
Property Type	e	Number	
Patent Number:	62610	99	
Patent Number:	65790	92	
Application Number:	60042	787	
Application Number:	60294	527	
Application Number:	10099	107	
Application Number:	10478	563	
Application Number:	60147	973	
Application Number:	11288	890	
	ΔTΔ		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(919)416-8339Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:919 286-8049Email:PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.comCorrespondent Name:Moore & Van Allen PLLCAddress Line 1:430 Davis Drive

500169619

PATENT REEL: 018433 FRAME: 0318

Address Line 2:Suite 500Address Line 4:Morrisville, NO	RTH CAROLINA 27560
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17625.3417NPLIGHTSPEEDEAR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-P Lightspeed#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Lightspeed#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Lightspeed#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Lightspeed#page4.tif	

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 13, 2006 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

Lightspeed Tec By: Name: Title:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

PATENT REEL: 018433 FRAME: 0320

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

$\mathbb{I}N$

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 13, 2006 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each an "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

Lightspeed Technology Inc.

By:____ Name:

Title:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

Brenda H. Little Assistant Vice President

1002705 v1/SF

PATENT REEL: 018433 FRAME: 0321

Schedule 1

New Subsidiary IP Rights

Datante		Serial No.	Filed	Issue No. / Pub. No.	Teelle date/Dub Date	
					Total adic/ L an. Date	OWIEL
US- Provisional	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FILLING A ROOT CANAL OF A TOOTH	60/042,787 (Expired)	7-Apr-97			
US-Utility	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FILLING A ROOT CANAL OF A TOOTH	09/056,528	7-Apr-98	6,261,099	17-1u1-01	Lightspeed Technology Tec
US-Provisional	Manufacturing of Endodontic Reamers and Filed	60/294,527	30-May-01			Lightspeed Technoloov Inc
US-Utility	Endodontic Reamers and Files	10/099,107	15-Mar-02	US 2002-0182565	5-Dec-02	Lightspeed
US-Utility	Manufacturing of Endodontic Reamers and Files	10/478,563	21-Nov-03	US 2004-0126734		Lightspeed
	Endodontic Instruments and				5	
US-Provisional	Method Manufacturing the Same	60/147,973	9-9-00-6	N/A	A/N	
	Endodontic Instruments With					
US-Utility	Means for Breakage Containment	09/455,729	7-Dec-99	6,579,092	17-Jun-03	Lightspeed Technoloav Inc

	Method for					
	Manufacturing					
	Endodontic					l inhtanood
US-Utility	Reamers and Files	11/288,890	28-Nov-05	US 2006-0137184	29-111-06	
					27 Jul 00	

1007705 v2/SE

PATENT REEL: 018433 FRAME: 0323

RECORDED: 10/25/2006